
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

June 1,2009

Mr. Steven M. Kean
Deputy City Attomey
City of Tyler
P.O. Box 2039
Tyler, Texas 75710

0R2009-07421

Dear Mr. Kean:

You ask whether certain information is slibject to required public disclosure under the Public
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 349016 (Legal Department File EIS-550524).

The City of Tyler (the "city") received a request for records related to a named city
employee. You state the city will release some infomlation to the requestor. You claim that
a portion ofthe submitted information is excepted from disclosure under seCtion 552.117 of
the Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the
submitted representative sample of infomlation.!

Section 552.117(a)(1) of the Govemment Code excepts from disclosure the current and
former home addresses, telephone numbers, social security numbers, personal cellular
telephone numbers, and family member infonnation of current or fOlnler officials or
employees of a govemmental body who request that this information be kept confidential
under section 552.024 of the Govemment Code. Gov't Code § 552.117(a)(1). Whether a
particular piece ofinfomlation is protected under section 552.117(a)(1) must be detel'mined

! We assume that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this
office.
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at the time the request for it is made. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). You
state, and provide documentation showing, that the employee at issue elected to keep her
information confidential. Thus, we agree the city must withhold the information you have
marked pursuant to section 552.117(a)(1). The remaining information must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not .be reli\~d upon G).s a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and

.responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or 'call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

s~~
Jordan Hale
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
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